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The work environment plays a crucial role for the employees. The working environment, despite many

major changes of late, has rather been neglected by management researchers. The quality of environ-
ment in workplace may simply determine the level of employee’s motivation, subsequent performance and productiv-
ity. How well employees get along with the organization influence the employee’s error rate, level of innovation and
collaboration with other employees, absenteeism and ultimately time period to stay in the job. The objective of this
study is to analyze the attitudes of nurses towards work environment in hospitals. The respondents surveyed were the
female nurses working in hospitals. Total number of nurses surveyed was 55. Data collection was done through ques-
tionnaire and data was analyzed by using simple percentage and Mean score value. The findings revealed positive at-

titudes of nurses towards their work environment.

INTRODUCTION:

The work environment involves the physical geographi-
cal location as well as the immediate surroundings of
the workplace, such as a construction site or office build-
ing. Typically involves other factors relating to the place
of employment, such as the quality of the air, noise level,
and additional perks and benefits of employment such
as free child care or unlimited coffee, or adequate park-
ing. It is the quality of the employee’s workplace environ-
ment that most impacts on their level of motivation and
subsequent performance. How well they engage with the
organization, especially with their immediate environment,
influences to a great extent their error rate, level of inno-
vation and collaboration with other employees, absentee-
ism and ultimately, how long they stay in the job. Many
studies have revealed that most employees leave their or-
ganization because of the ruined relationship with their im-
mediate supervisor or manager. To render effective patient
care and to promote the service quality of the hospital the
work force especially the nurses need to have a favorable
and positive attitudes towards their work environment in
hospital, the lack of which lead to high attrition rate, surg-
ing occupational hazards, low employee commitment, dis-
engagement of work, low performance level and job dis-
satisfaction.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM:

The continuing conflict between management and work-
force has received widespread publicity and has called
attention to the need for an awareness of the employee’s
attitudes towards their work environment. An accurate ap-
praisal of the worker’s attitudes is often tedious for man-
agement to obtain. To maintain an efficient work force,
however, it is essential for management to know how the
employees actually feel about their work environment be-
cause, irrespective of how good the environment may be
in the opinion of management, if the employees believe
that the environment is bad then, to them, it is bad. The
present study aims to analyze the attitudes of the nurses
towards their work environment.

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY:
The primary objective is to study the attitudess of nurses
towards work environment in hospitals.

The secondary objectives are to study the attitudess of
nurses towards

Work aspects

Team and team functions

Job satisfaction

Leadership

Relationship and Communication

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY:

The study adopted descriptive research design. The study
was conducted among the female nurses working in hospi-
tals. The sample size taken for the study is 55. The sam-
pling technique adopted in this study is convenient sam-
pling. Primary data was collected through questionnaire.
The rating scale used in the questionnaire is 5 point likert
scale. The sources of secondary data are books, maga-
zines, journals, news papers and other websites. The col-
lected data was analyzed using the percentage analysis
and mean. Simple percentage analysis refers to a special
kind of ratio in making comparison between two or more
data and to describe the relation between the data.

DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION:

i. Work aspects:

An assessment of attitudess of nurses towards their work
aspect in hospital involved a set of statement which the re-
spondents were asked to indicate the extent to which they
agreed with them. Table 1 depicts that nurses have a posi-
tive attitudes with all aspects of work as demonstrated by
high mean scores, all above 3.38 out of a total score of 5.
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Table-1 Work aspects:
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Rating
Strongly

2g?g§|y Agree Neutral |Disagree |Pisagree |Mean
Statement/Item

Fq (% |Fq |% Fq |% |Fq [% |Fq |%
Opportunity for challenging work 23 |41.8 |18 (32.7 |7 |127 |4 |7.3 |3 |55 [3.98
Chance to gain new skills and knowledge on the job 20 |36.4119 |345 |8 |145]6 [10.9|2 |3.6 |3.89
Tasks that use all of your skill and knowledge 15 |27.3 |23 |41.8 |9 |16.416 [10.9|2 |3.6 |3.78
Information about the current state of the hospital 13 |23.6|12 (21.8 [18 |32.7 |7 [12.7|5 |9.1 |3.38
Information regarding goals of top management 20 (36.4 |19 (345 |7 (1277 |127|2 |3.6 |[3.87
Rewards for innovation in the job 10 |18.2 12 [21.8 (27 |49.1 |4 [7.3 |2 |3.6 [3.44
Receive continuing education in health promotion. 34 [61.8]21 (382 [0 |0 |0 |0 0 |O 4.62
Helpful hints or problem solving advice 27 491119 345 |7 |127|2 (3.6 |0 |O 4.29
Physicians recognize nurse’s contributions to patient care 14 125523 [41.8 [13 |23.6(4 (7.3 |1 |[1.8 [3.82
Career development opportunities 11 120.01|29 [52.7 (9 |164 |4 [7.3 |2 |3.6 |3.78

From the above table it is crystal clear that 75% of the
respondents feel that they have opportunity for challeng-
ing work & 71% of the nurses feel that they have chance
to gain new skills and knowledge on the job. Most of the
respondents (84%) feel happy that they receive continuing
education in health promotion. But only 45% of the re-
spondents have noted that they get information about the
current state of the hospital which needs to be taken care
of by the hospital management and steps should be taken
to enhance the flow of information from the management
to the nurses.

ii. Team and team functions:
Table - 2 Team and team functions:

The study also assessed the attitudes of nurses towards
team and team functions in the hospitals. According to the
results (Table 2) the hospitals had a strong focus on team
work to provide quality service to its patients. 87% of the
nurses feel that they cannot accomplish their task without
information or material from other team members, 96.4%
of the nurses reported that they have great confidence
that the team can perform effectively. 89% of the respond-
ents noted that their team members are willing to share
information with other team members about the work; all
with mean scores of over 4.65 out of a total 5, implying
that nurses have positive attitudes towards the team and
team functions in their hospitals.

Rating

Strongly Agree|Agree Neutral |Disagree %ﬁ;%g?éye Mean
Statement/Item

Fg |% Fqg [% |Fq |% |Fq |% |Fq |%
You cannot accomplish your task without information or
material from other team members 30 545 18 132713 |55 12 3.6 12 3.6 |475
Other team members depend on you for information or
material to perform their tasks. 27 491 21 (38214 (7.3 |1 |18 |2 |3.6 |4.84
Members of your team have great confidence that the
team can perform effectively. 31 |56.4 22 |4001(2 36|10 [0 [0 [0 |4.84
Team increases your opportunity for positive social inter- 29 |527 24 143611 118 11 1810 lo 4.65
action. ’ : : ’ :
All the team member contribute equally to the work 25 |455 21 [38.21]5 (9112 |3.6 |2 |3.6 |4.87
Being in a team gives you the opportunity to support
other team members 24 |43.6 26 |47.313 |55 |1 [1.8 |1 1.8 |4.73
Team members cooperate to get the work done 27 4941 22 (40014 |[7.3 |1 1.8 |1 1.8 [4.89
Your team members are willing to share information with 28 1509 21 138213 5512 136 |1 18 la76
other team members about the work : ’ : : : ’
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iii. Job Satisfaction:

There was a high rating of various aspects of job satisfaction as shown in Table 3; If | could choose the career again | would
make the same decision (89%), my job has more advantages than disadvantages (83%), my income is a reflection of the
work | do (84%), there is personal growth in my work (87%), | really enjoy my work (87%), in general | am satisfied with my
work (91%) and 87% of the respondents opine that their work is mentally stimulating. From the Table-3, it can be inter-
preted that nurses have a positive attitudes towards their job satisfaction with a high mean score all above 4.15 out of total
score of 5.

Table - 3 Job Satisfaction:

Rating

Strongly Agree |Agree  |Neutral  |Disagree |Strongly Disagree |Mean
Statement/Item

Fq [% Fq |% |[Fg |% |Fq |% |[Fq |%
If I could choose the career again | would make the same decision |29 |52.7 20 (364 |3 5512 [3.6 |1 1.8 4.31
My job has more advantages than disadvantages 33 ]60.0 18 132.7 |2 36|11 [1.8 |1 1.8 4.47
My income is a reflection of the work | do 29 |52.7 17 1309 |3 5514 |73 |2 36 4.15
There is personal growth in my work 30 (545 18 (327 |4 73 (2 (3.6 |1 1.8 4.31
I really enjoy my work 27 (491 21 1382 (3 55 1 18 |3 5.5 4.31
In general | am satisfied with my work 31 (564 19 (345 |3 552 (36 |0 0 436
My work is mentally stimulating 28 |50.9 20 (36414 (733 |551|0 |0 4.22

iv. Leadership:

According to the results on Table 4,  82% of the respondents were of the view that nursing leadership emphasizes stand-
ards of excellence to the staff, 80% of the respondents also acknowledged that nursing leadership is sufficiently sensitive
to different needs of unit members. Only 71% & 73% of the nurses reported that their nursing leadership make clear what
they expect from members and nursing leadership effectively adapts its problem solving style to changing circumstances
with a mean score of 3.8 and 3.76 respectively which is slightly less compared to other aspects of leadership. There was
generally a positive attitudes with all the aspects of leadership as demonstrated by high mean scores of more than 3.76 out
of 5 (Table 4); implying that most of the nurses in the hospitals are comfortable with their leaders.

Table - 4 Leadership:

Rating
Strongly Disa- Strongly
Agree Agree  |Neutral gree Disagree Mean

Statement/Item

Fg (% Fq |% |Fq|% |Fq|% |Fg |%

Nu]EFsing leadership emphasizes standards of excellence to the |53 |45 ¢ 121 138916 [11.112 136 |2 |36 la.0a
staff. ) : : : =T

Nursing leadership is sufficiently sensitive to the different
19 |34.5 |25 |45.5|7 |12.7|12 |3.6 |2 |3.6 |4.04
needs of unit members.

Nursing leadership make clear what they expect from members.|20 |36.4 |19 |34.5|8 [14.5(4 |7.3 |4 |7.3 |3.80

Nursing leadership encourages nurses from taking initiative. 32 [58.2 |17 [30.9|3 |55 |2 3.6 |1 |1.8 |4.36

l\llqgrses are certain where they stand with the nursing leader- 29 [527 119 13a5la |73 12 136 |1 |18 |a29
ship. : : : : : :

The nursing leadership is in touch with nurse perceptions and |54 43¢ |21 |38217 12712 |36 |1 |18 la15
concerns. ’ : : : <

Nursing leadership often makes decisions with input from unit |55 1455 >3 [418(3 55 |2 136 |2 [3.6 |4.22
nurses. : : : : =T

Nursing leadership effectively adapts its problem-solving style
to changing circumstances 21 (38.2 (19 [34.5|7 [12.7|6 [10.9]2 (3.6 [3.76

v. Relationship and communication:
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There was high rating of various aspects of relation-
ship and communication among nurses and between
nurses and physician in hospitals as shown in Table
5; It is easy for me to talk openly with the nurses of
this hospital (87%), communication between nurses
is very open(76%),! feel that nurses completely under-
stand the information they receive(84%),It is easy to
ask advice from physicians (86%),communication be-
tween nurses and physicians is very open(76%),when
nurses talk with physicians, there is a good deal of
understanding(75%). From the Table-5, it is obvious
that nurses have a positive attitude towards their re-
lationship and communication among nurses and be-
tween nurses and physicians in the hospitals with a
high mean score ranging from 3.87 to 4.29 out of total
score of 5.

Table - 5 Relationship and communication:
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their work is mentally stimulating. So the management can
continue with the existing remuneration policy and job de-
sign.

When analyzed about the attitudes of nurses towards their
leadership in hospital, it was found to be favorable with
high mean score value ranging from 3.76 to 4.36 out of 5.
But still the nursing leadership in hospitals needs to effec-
tively adapt itself to problem solving style to changing cir-
cumstances to enhance the work environment and working
conditions of nurses as it has the least mean score value
of 3.76. The attitudes of nurses towards relationship and
communication among nurses and between nurses and
physicians was found to be favorable with a high mean
score value ranging from 3.87 to 4.29 out of total score of
5. However only 74.5% of the nurses feel that it is easy
for them to talk openly with the physicians with a least
mean score value of 3.87 out of 5 in relationship and com-

Strongly . Strongly

Agree Neutral  [Disagree |[X: Mean
Statement/Item Agree Disagree

Fq |% Fq|% |Fq |% |Fgq |% [Fgq |%

It is easy for me to talk openly with the nurses of this hospital. |29 [52.7 |19 (3454 7.3 |2 (3.6 |1 [1.8 |4.29
Communication between nurses is very open. 25 |455 |17 130.9|7 |127 |4 |73 |2 (3.6 |3.98
:'e]'%:ilvtehat nurses completely understand the information they 25 455 (21 138215 191 | 18 13 I55 la22
It is easy to ask advice from nurses 26 [47.3 |24 [43.6|3 |55 |2 3.6 |0 |O 4.29
It is easy for me to talk openly with the physicians of this
hospital 22 [40.0 (19 [345|6 [10.9 |5 9.1 |3 |55 |3.87
It is easy to ask advice from physicians 26 (47.3 |21 (38.214 (7.3 |3 |55 |1 [1.8 [4.15
Communication between nurses and physicians is very open. (21 (38.2 (21 [38.2|7 (127 (3 |55 |3 |55 |[3.93
When nurses talk with physicians, there is a good deal of 24 l436 117 130918 l1asla 173 |2 |36 1393
understanding. ’ : ’ ’ : :

Finding and Suggestions:

Regarding the work aspects nurses have favorable at-
titudes towards all the aspects of work with a high mean
score value ranging from 3.38 to 4.62 out of total score of
5. But only 23.6% of the respondents strongly agreed that
they get information about the current state of the hospi-
tal with a least mean score value of 3.38. Hence hospital
managements should take this into consideration and take
all the necessary steps to improve the flow of communica-
tion from top to low level of management. As for as team
work in hospital is concerned nurses have a favorable at-
titude towards the way the team operates, the way they
share information, the way they cooperate to get the work
done ; all with mean scores of over 4.65 out of a total 5.
When attitudes of nurses towards their job satisfaction was
analyzed, it was found to be positive with 89% of the re-
spondents noting that they would like to choose the same
career again, 93% of the samples are satisfied with the
income they get, 91% of the nurses are satisfied with the
work they do and 87% of the respondents confess that
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munication aspect. Hence steps should be taken by the
hospital managements to enhance open and free commu-
nication between nurses and physicians.

Conclusion:

Attitudes are the values nurses hold, their thoughts and feel-
ings. Making sure that patients are getting the best possible
care is fundamental to nursing. And a key aspect of deliver-
ing high quality health care is treating patients well, with
compassion, dignity and respect — something the overwhelm-
ing majority of nursing staff work so hard to do, often in the
most challenging work environment. From this study which
analyses the attitudes of nurses towards their work environ-
ment, it can be concluded that the over all attitudes of the
nurses towards work environment in hospitals was positive
and favorable, as a result of conducive work aspects, effec-
tive team work and team functions, positive feeling towards
their job, job design, remuneration package, transformational
leadership, open communication and good interpersonal re-
lationship among nurses and between nurses and physicians.
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